based on a yearly inflation of 3% that in this model affects only labour costs. Conse-

quently, inflation affects administration charges (21% of O&M), and based upon the

assumption that a third of service and spare parts is composed of manual labour, thus

8.6% of O&M (Figure 4.10). The discount rate is taken from DECC’s parameters with

a rate of 10% and as an alternative scenario 7.5%.

4.3.2 Results & Sensitivity Analysis

Based on all presented and discussed parameters in Section 4.3.1, LCOE values for this

model’s 3 MW wind turbine are £99.60 per MWh (disount rate: 7.5% - £86.18) that

is in agreement with the central case of DECC’s LCOE for onshore wind applications

[117,118].

96

Chapter 4. Economic Lifetime Extension Decision-Making

In order to evaluate the robustness of this model a sensitivity analyses to certain input

parameters is conducted. Results of this analysis are presented in Table 4.3 where

certain input parameters are adjusted while Table 4.4 presents selected cases’ results.

Table 4.3’s cases are quite straight forward, where defined parameters in Section 4.3.1

are reduced by 10%. Concerning the selected cases presented in Table 4.4, the first two

Table 4.3: LCOE - Sensitivity Analysis (1/2)

Case [-10%] LCOE [£] ∆ Baseline Blanco 2009 [70]

Investment Costs 92.22 -7.41% -7.6%
O&M 97.01 -2.60% -2.4%
Capacity factor 109.88 10.32% 8.5%
Interest Rate1 94.11 -5.51% -2.1%
Lifetime2 98.41 -1.19% -4.0%
Weibull Shape Factor 97.95 -1.66% N/A
Mean Wind Speed 127.63 28.14% N/A

1Blanco based on 7.5%, 2 +10%

cases take the inter-annual variability (IAV) of mean wind speed into consideration. In

other words any location’s site characteristics can change; i.e., the annual mean wind

speed can deviate over several decades that can be modelled as a normal distribution

according to findings based on several locations such as multiple sites in the UK as

well as in Minnesota, Unites States, and Norway [169–171]. Observations from the UK

present an overall standard deviation of 7% of mean wind speed based on records up

to 50 years [169]. Based on the mean wind speed and standard distribution a Monte